INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO

DEPARTMENT: General Administration

DATE: August 12, 2010

Affirmative Action Section

TO:

Kenneth Kits, Director of Engineering

FROM:

Thomas J. Savage, Affirmative Action Program Administrator

SUBJECT: CONTRACT 07-168-3P, Scum Concentration, Centrifuge Building,

Preliminary & Imhoff Tanks, Elevator Improvements, Diffuser Plates

and Trailer Replacement, SSA, LASMA

Bidder: IHC Construction Companies, LLC

The bidder, IHC Construction Companies, LLC has submitted company information and "Protected Class Business Verification Forms" for the firms identified on the subject contract's Affirmative Action Utilization Plan.

The PCE Utilization goals for the subject contract are 20% MBE, 10% WBE and 10% SBE. According to the contract's Utilization Plan, the bidder has committed the following:

MBE	$\overline{ ext{WBE}}$	SBE
20%	13%	*

Therefore, the bidder, IHC Construction Companies, LLC, is in apparent compliance with the requirements of Appendix D.

TJS:TCS:GG Attachment

cc: Ms. Darlene A. LoCascio, Director of Procurement and Materials Management

^{*} Bidder offers WBE credits to satisfy SBE participation.

EXHIBIT A METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO

UTILIZATION PLAN

For "Protected Class Enterprises" (PCEs) - Definitions for terms used below can be found in Appendix D: MBE - Section 5(c); WBE - Section 5(d); SBE - Section 5(e).

NOTE: The Bidder shall submit with the Bid, originals or facsimile copies of all Exhibit B PCE Subcontractor's Letter of Intent furnished to all PCEs. IF A BIDDER FAILS TO INCLUDE signed copies of the Utilization Plan and all signed Exhibit B PCE Subcontractor's Letter of Intent with its bid, said bid will be deemed nonresponsive and rejected.

All Bidders must sign the signature page D-25 of the Utilization Plan, even if a waiver is requested.

Name of Bidder: IAC Construction Companies, L.L.C.	
Contract No.: 07-168-3P	_
Affirmative Action Contact & Phone No.: Walter P. Dwyer 847-742-1516	
Total Bid: 23,544,400.00	

EXHIBITS A AND B MUST BE COMPLETED, SIGNED AND ACCOMPANY YOUR BID!!!

Revised March 9, 2009 The bidder should indicate on the Utilization Plan explicitly if the dollar achievement of its SBE participation. See Revised Appendix D, Section	r amounts for the MBE participation will also be counted ward the
MBE UTI	LIZATION
Name of MBE and contact serson: DEKAYO CORIO	RATION - DARRELL ORTIZ
Business Phone Number: 595 - 9250	
Address: 15425 S CHESKY WOOD C	COURT, ORLAND PARK, IL 60462
Description of Work, Services or Supplies to be revided:	
FURNISH AND INSTANTA	CHANICAL
CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15	
Dollar Amount Participation:	
If the MBE participation will be counted towards the achievement of the CBE goal please indicate here:	YES NO
Exhibits A and B MUS	T Accompany the Bid!!!
MBE UTI	LIZATION
Name of MBE and contact person: VARGAS MEC	HANICAL, INC CARLOS VARGAS
Business Phone Number: 773 - 506 - 03	36
Address: 5675 N. LINCOLN AVE,	STE 130 CHICAGO, IL 60659
Description of Work, Services or Supplies to be provided:	
FURNISH AND INSTALL ME	1 12-4-1 10 41
I ALMON TIME AND THE POPE	LITANICAL
CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15	
	- 4,715,000.°
CONTRACT ITEM NO .: DIVISION 15	
CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15 Dollar Amount Participation: 4,010,000 If the MBE participation will be counted towards the achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here:	- 4,715,000.°2
CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15 Dollar Amount Participation: 4,070,000 If the MBE participation will be counted towards the achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: Exhibits A and B MUST	YES NO
CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15 Dollar Amount Participation: 410,000 If the MBE participation will be counted towards the achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: Exhibits A and B MUST MBE UTIL	YES NO Accompany the Bid!!!
CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15 Dollar Amount Participation: 410,000 If the MBE participation will be counted towards the achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: Exhibits A and B MUST MBE UTIL	YES NO Accompany the Bid!!! LIZATION CO WARREN E. BISHOP
CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15 Dollar Amount Participation: 10 000 If the MBE participation will be counted towards the achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: Exhibits A and B MUST MBE UTIL Name of MBE and contact person: W.E. BISHOP	YES NO Accompany the Bid!!! LIZATION CO WARREN E. BISHOP
CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15 Dollar Amount Participation: 4.0.10,000 If the MBE participation will be counted towards the achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: Exhibits A and B MUSI MBE UTIL Name of MBE and contact person: W.E. BISHOP & Business Phone Number: 847-724-36689	YES NO Accompany the Bid!!! LIZATION CO WARREN E. BISHOP
CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15 Dollar Amount Participation: To 10 000 If the MBE participation will be counted towards the achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: Exhibits A and B MUS MBE UTIL Name of MBE and contact person: W.E. BISHOP A Business Phone Number: SH7-724-36890 Address: 515 E. THORNHUL LAWE Description of Work, Services or Supplies to be provided:	YES NO Accompany the Bid!!! LIZATION CO WARREN E. BISHOP
CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15 Dollar Amount Participation: 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	YES NO Accompany the Bid!!! LIZATION CO WARREN E. BISHOP DALATINE, IL 60074
CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15 Dollar Amount Participation: T. L. T. D.	YES NO Accompany the Bid!!! LIZATION CO WARREN E. BISHOP DALATINE, IL 60074
CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15 Dollar Amount Participation: To 10,000 If the MBE participation will be counted towards the achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: Exhibits A and B MUST MBE UTIL Name of MBE and sontact person: W.E. BISHOP A Business Phone Number: 847-724-36890 Address: 515 E. THORNHUL LAWE Description of Work, Services or Supplies to be provided: FURNISH AND TAISTALL MO CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION Dollar Amount Participation:	YES NO Accompany the Bid!!! LIZATION CO WARREN E. BISHOP DALATINE, IL 60074
CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15 Dollar Amount Participation: To 10,000 If the MBE participation will be counted towards the achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: Exhibits A and B MUS MBE UTIL Name of MBE and sontact person: W.E. BISHOP A Business Phone Number: BUT-724-3689 Address: 515 E. THORNHUL LANE Description of Work, Services or Supplies to be provided: FURNISH AND TAISTALL AN CONTRACT ITEM NO.: DIVISION 15	YES NO Accompany the Bid!!! LIZATION CO WARREN E. BISHOP DALATINE, IL 60074

(Attach additional sheets as needed)

The bidder should indicate on the Utilization Plan explicitly if the dollar amounts for the WBE participation will also be counted toward the achievement of its SBE participation. See Revised Appendix D, Section 6, Goals. e. (v) WBE UTILIZATION SERVICES INC. - FRAN LAKETEK Name of WBE and contact person: Business Phone Number: VERMON SERVICE, UNIT Address: 453 Description of Work, Services or Supplies to be provided: AFRATION TANK AIR DIFFUSER SYSTEM FURNISHAND INSTALL DIVISION CONTRACT ITEM NO .: 935,000. Dollar Amount Participation: If the WBE participation will be counted towards the achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: NO Exhibits A and B MUST Accompany the Bid!!! WBE UTILIZATION CONCRETE RESTORATIONS Name of WBE and contact person: AMERIKA Business Phone Number: Address: 118375 JEANS R Description of Work, Services or Supplies to be provided: FURNISH AND INST CONTRACT ITEM NO .:___ Dollar Amount Participation: If the WBE participation will be counted towards the appleevement of the SBE goal please indicate here: Exhibits A and B MUST Accompany the Bid!!! WBE UTILIZATION Name of WBE and contact person: CROWN PAINTING, INC. - EVE CONVERSA Business Phone Number: Address: 1500 ABBEY Description of Work, Services or Supplies to be provided: FORNISH AND DIVISI CONTRACT ITEM NO .: Dollar Amount Participation: If the WBE participation will be counted towards the achievement of the SBE goal please indicate here: NO YES

Revised March 9, 2009

Exhibits A and B MUST Accompany the Bid!!!

(Attach additional sheets as needed)

Revised March 9, 2009

SBE UTILIZATION

Name of SBE and contact person:	BAME AS WBE - F.E.L. SERVICES.
Business Phone Number:	THE TIEL OUNTELS.
Address:	
Description of Work, Services or Sup	pplies to be provided:
CONTRACT ITEM NO.:	
Dollar Amount Participation:	
THE STREET STREET	Exhibits A and B MUST Accompany the Bid!!!
	SBE UTILIZATION
Name of SBE and contact person:	
Business Phone Number:	
Address:	
Description of Work, Services or Supp	pries to be provided:
CONTRACT ITEM NO.:	
Pollar Amount Participation:	
S #	a la company of the c
ACTION STREET, BUT BUT STREET,	Exhibits A and B MUST Accompany the Bid!!!
	SBE UTILIZATION
ame of SBE and contact person:	
ddress:	
escription of Work, Services or Suppl	lies to be provided:
ONTRACT ITEM NO.:	
ollar Amount Participation:	
	(Attach additional sheets as needed)
AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF TH	Exhibits A and B Mt ST Accompany the Bid!!!

On Behalf of	IHC	Construction	Companies	L.L.C.
			of company)	

_ I/We hereby acknowledge that

I/WE have read Appendix D, will comply with the provisions of Appendix D, and intend to use the MBEs, WBEs, and SBEs listed above in the performance of this contract and/or have completed the Waiver Request Form. To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the facts and representations contained in this Exhibit are true, and no material facts have been omitted.

I do solemnly declare and affirm under penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing document are true and correct, and that I am authorized, on behalf of the bidder, to make this affidavit.

27 July 2010

Date

Signature of Authorize

ATTEST:

David J. Rock President

Assistant Secretary Walter P. Dusyer

847-742-1616

1) The Bidder is required to sign and execute this page, EVEN IF A WAIVER IS BEING REQUESTED.

- 2) Failure to do so will result in a nonresponsive bid and rejection of the bid.
- 3) If a waiver is requested, the bidder must also complete the following "WAIVER REQUEST FORM."

Exhibits A and B MUST Accompany the Bid!!!